

No. 12-536

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHAUN MCCUTCHEON AND REPUBLICAN
NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Columbia

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE THOMAS JEFFERSON CENTER FOR
THE PROTECTION OF FREE EXPRESSION
AND THE MEDIA INSTITUTE

IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Thomas E. Hogan
Baker Hostetler LLP
Washington Square
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
P: 202-861-1577
thogan@bakerlaw.com

J. Joshua Wheeler*
Clayton N. Hansen
The Thomas Jefferson
Center for the Protection
of Free Expression
400 Worrell Drive
Charlottesville, VA 22911
P: 434-295-4784
jjw@tjcenter.org

*Counsel of Record for
Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	iii
<u>STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i></u>	1
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	2
<u>DISCUSSION</u>	3
I. The Aggregate Limit on Contributions to Candidates Should Be Subject to Strict Scrutiny	3
A. <u>Speech in the Electoral Context Is Traditionally Accorded the Highest Protection</u>	4
B. <u>The Aggregate Limit on Contributions to Candidates Imposes a Significant Burden on Core Political Speech by Prohibiting Individuals from Engaging in The Symbolic Act of Contributing to Their Preferred Candidates</u>	6
C. <u>The Aggregate Contribution Limit Hinders the First Amendment Right to Associate</u> .	8

II. The Aggregate Contribution Limit is not
Narrowly Tailored to Combat Electoral
Corruption 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Am. Broad. Co., Inc. v. Blackwell</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 719 (S.D. Ohio 2006)	4
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	passim
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	4
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	10
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm’n v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	8, 10
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	5
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	5
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	8
<i>Lincoln Club of Orange Cnty. v. City of Irvine</i> , 292 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	6

<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	5
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	4
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	4
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	8
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	4
<i>Rickert v. Pub. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 168 P.3d 826 (Wash. 2007)	5
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	4
<i>Schirmer v. Edwards</i> , 2 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	8
<i>SpeechNow.org v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (2010).....	10

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. I..... passim

Federal Elections Campaign Act (FECA)

2 U.S.C § 441a(3)(A).....passim
